(vice Dame Dorothy Fraser) for a term commencing on the date of approval and expiring on the 16th day of September 1993

GRAEME LEE, Minister of Internal Affairs. go3293

## Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1974

# Boundary Change Horowhenua Community Arts Council

Pursuant to section 32 (i) of the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1974, on the recommendation of the Central Regional Arts Council, the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council of New Zealand hereby designates the Horowhenua Community Arts Council for the following duly defined area:

Being the Horowhenua District (from a line just south of Himatangi Beach and south of Lindon to just south of Manakau) and comprising the area delineated on S.O. Plan No. 36025, deposited with the Chief Surveyor, Wellington Land District.

This notice revokes the previous notice headed "Designation of Horowhenua Community Arts Council" which appeared in the *New Zealand Gazette* No. 99, page 3145, on 1 November 1979.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of March 1991.

The Seal of the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council of New Zealand affixed in the presence of:

JENNY PATTRICK, Chair.

CLIFF WHITING, Deputy Chair. go3290

# Boundary Change Kapiti Coast Community Arts Council

Pursuant to section 32 (i) of the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1974, on the recommendation of the Central Regional Arts Council, the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council of New Zealand hereby designates the Kapiti Coast Community Arts Council for the following duly defined area:

Being the Kapiti Coast District (from just south of Manakau to Paekakariki) and comprising that area delineated on S.O. Plan No. 35973, deposited with the Chief Surveyor, Wellington Land District.

This notice revokes the previous notice headed "Designation of Kapiti Coast Community Arts Council" which appeared in the *New Zealand Gazette* No. 99, page 3145, on 1 November 1979

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of March 1991.

The Seal of the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council of New Zealand affixed in the presence of:

JENNY PATTRICK, Chair.

CLIFF WHITING, Deputy Chair.

## Designation of Waitaki Valley Community Arts Council

Pursuant to section 32 (i) of the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1974, on the recommendation of the Southern Regional Arts Council, the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council of New Zealand hereby designates the Waitaki Valley Community Arts Council for the following duly defined area:

That area encompassed within the Ohau River to Lindis Pass and Waitaki Valley East to Easton Road and the summit of Danseys Pass.

This notice revokes the previous notice headed "Establishment of Upper Waitaki Community Arts Council" which appeared in the *New Zealand Gazette* No. 106, page 2232, on 28 June 1990.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of March 1991.

The Seal of the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council of New Zealand affixed in the presence of:

JENNY PATTRICK, Chair.

CLIFF WHITING, Deputy Chair. go3292

## **Justice**

### Marriage Act 1955

#### Corrigendum

Marriage Celebrants for 1990, Notice No. 1 Marriage Celebrants for 1990, Notice No. 2 Marriage Celebrants for 1990, Notice No. 3

The notices with the above headings published in the *New Zealand Gazette* dated 14 March 1991, No. 39, page 836, are hereby amended by deleting "1990" and substituting "1991."

The published lists of names remains unchanged. go3396

## Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice No. 6

Pursuant to the Marriage Act 1955, the Registrar-General of Marriages, hereby gives notice as follows:

#### Notice

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice No. 6.
- 2. The organisation specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be an approved organisation for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

### Schedule

The Way in New Zealand Limited.

Dated at Lower Hutt this 25th day of March 1991.

B. E. CLARKE, Registrar-General. go3288

#### Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice No. 7

Pursuant to the Marriage Act 1955, the Registrar-General of Marriages, hereby gives notice as follows:

### Notice

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice No. 7.
- 2. The organisation specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be an approved organisation for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

#### Schedule

Church of the Risen Christ.